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Parameter description Parameter value

Product name COLLAPSIBLE WATER TANK

Model HT-WT-1000LN

Outlet valve diameter 3/4’’

Capacity [l] 1000

Dimensions 
[DiameterxHeight; cm] Ø120x98

Weight [kg] 6

TECHNICAL DATA

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
UPPER TAP

A.	 Tap
E.	 Nut

BOTTOM TAP

A.	 Tap
B.	 Outer gasket
C.	 Washer
D.	 Inner gasket
E.	 Nut

SPIGOT

A.	 Spigot
B.	 Outer gasket
D.	 Inner gasket
E.	 Nut

TANK

1.	 Top cover with an opening
2.	 Tank
3.	 Construction poles with bases
4.	 Bottom tap
5.	 Upper tap
6.	 Spigot

Installation of the unit
1.	 Installation of construction poles:

Unfold the tank on the ground and slide the poles into the 
tunnels located on the outside of the tank. The poles should 
be inserted from the bottom so that the ends secured with 
feet remain outside.  Place the tank on the bases with the 
lid facing up and undo the lid lock for further assembly. 

2.	 Installing the upper tap:
a)	 Unscrew the nut (E) from the tap.
b)	 Push the threaded part of the tap through the hole in 

the middle of the tank. 
c)	 Screw the nut (E) onto the tap from the inside of the 

tank.
3.	 Installing the bottom tap:
a)	 Remove all gaskets and nuts from the tap. Make sure 

that the element has all its parts. 
b)	 Place the outer seal (B) and washer (C) on the tap.
c)	 Push the inner part of the tap through the hole in the 

bottom of the tank.
d)	 From the inside of the tank, put the inner seal (D) on 

the tap and screw on the nut (E). 
4.	 Installation of the overflow spigot:
a)	 Remove all gaskets and nuts from the spigot. Make 

sure that the element has all its parts.
b)	 Pass the inner part of the spigot through the hole in 

the top of the tank. 
c)	 From the inside of the tank, put the inner seal (D) on 

the spigot and screw on the nut (E).
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5.	 Setting up and securing the tank
	 The ground must be level, stable, without sharp 

objects and stones. To protect the bottom, setting 
the tank, for example, on foil or agrofabric is 
recommended. 

	 Set the finished product on the surface prepared in 
such a way and then check that the tap and the top 
cover are closed. 

	 CAUTION! After positioning, the tank may not take 
the desired shape. The material of the tank will adjust 
after the water is poured in. 

CLEANING AND STORAGE OF THE TANK
A)	 Regularly check whether the water collection and 

filtering hole located in the top flap of the tank has 
not been clogged by, for example, leaves. 

B)	 Clean the tank regularly with a soft brush to avoid 
slippery deposits. Do not use sharp objects for 
cleaning as they may damage the tank. 

C)	 Before folding and storing the product, the tank 
should be completely emptied and allowed to dry. Do 
not fold a wet product!

D)	 Store the product in a dry and cool place protected 
from moisture and direct sunlight.
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Opis parametru Wartość parametru

Nazwa produktu ZBIORNIK 
NA DESZCZÓWKĘ

Model HT-WT-1000LN

Średnica zaworu 
wylotowego 3/4’’

Pojemność [L] 1000

Wymiary 
[ŚrednicaxWysokość; cm] Ø120x98

Ciężar [kg] 6

DANE TECHNICZNE

OPIS PRODUKTU
KRANIK GÓRNY

A.	 Kranik
E.	 Nakrętka

KRANIK DOLNY

A.	 Kranik
B.	 Uszczelka zewnętrzna
C.	 Podkładka
D.	 Uszczelka wewnętrzna
E.	 Nakrętka

KRÓCIEC

A.	 Króciec
B.	 Uszczelka zewnętrzna
D.	 Uszczelka wewnętrzna
E.	 Nakrętka

ZBIORNIK

1.	 Pokrywa górna z otworem
2.	 Zbiornik
3.	 Tyczki konstrukcyjne ze stopkami
4.	 Kranik dolny
5.	 Kranik górny
6.	 Króciec

Montaż urządzenia
1.	 Montaż tyczek konstrukcyjnych:

Należy rozłożyć zbiornik na ziemi i wsunąć tyczki w tunele 
znajdujące się na zewnętrznej części zbiornika. Tyczki 
należy wsuwać od dołu tak by końce zabezpieczone 
stopkami pozostały na zewnątrz.  Postawić zbiornik na 
stopkach, pokrywą do góry i odpiąć zamek pokrywy w celu 
dokonania dalszego montażu. 

2.	 Montaż kranika górnego:
a)	 Z kranika odkręcić nakrętkę (E).
b)	 Przełożyć gwintowaną część kranika przez otwór w 

środkowej części zbiornika. 
c)	 Od wewnętrznej strony zbiornika nakręcić na kranik 

nakrętkę (E).
3.	 Montaż kranika dolnego:
a)	 Z kranika zdjąć wszystkie uszczelki i nakrętki. 

Sprawdzić czy element posiada wszystkie części. 
b)	 Na kranik nałożyć uszczelkę zewnętrzną (B) i 

podkładkę (C).
c)	 Przełożyć część wewnętrzną kranika przez otwór w 

dolnej części zbiornika.
d)	 Od wewnętrznej strony zbiornika nałożyć na kranik 

uszczelkę wewnętrzną (D) i nakręcić nakrętkę (E). 
4.	 Montaż króćca przelewowego:
a)	 Z króćca zdjąć wszystkie uszczelki i nakrętkę. 

Sprawdzić czy element posiada wszystkie części.
b)	 Przełożyć wewnętrzną część króćca przez otwór w 

górnej części zbiornika. 
c)	 Od wewnętrznej strony zbiornika na króciec nałożyć 

uszczelkę wewnętrzną (D) i nakręcić nakrętkę (E).
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NOTES/NOTIZEN5.	 Ustawienie i zabezpieczenie zbiornika

	 Podłoże musi być wypoziomowane, stabilne, bez 
ostrych przedmiotów i kamieni. Dla zabezpieczenia 
dna zaleca się ustawienie zbiornika na przykład na folii 
lub agrotkaninie. 

	 Na tak przygotowanym podłożu należy ustawić 
gotowy produkt a następnie sprawdzić czy kraniki 
oraz górna klapa są zamknięte. 

	 UWAGA! Po ustawieniu zbiornik może nie przybrać 
docelowego kształtu. Materiał zbiornika ułoży się po 
nalaniu wody. 

CZYSZCZENIE I PRZECHOWYWANIE ZBIORNIKA
A)	 Należy regularnie sprawdzać czy otwór zbierający 

i filtrujący wodę znajdujący się w górnej klapie 
zbiornika nie został zatkany np. przez liście. 

B)	 Zbiornik należy regularnie czyścić miękką szczotką aby 
uniknąć powstawania śliskiego osadu. Do czyszczenia 
nie używać ostrych przedmiotów, ponieważ mogą one 
uszkodzić zbiornik. 

C)	 Przed złożeniem i schowaniem produktu zbiornik 
należy całkowicie opróżnić i pozostawić do 
wyschnięcia. Nie należy składać mokrego produktu!

D)	 Produkt należy przechowywać w suchym i chłodnym 
miejscu chronionym przed wilgocią i bezpośrednim 
promieniowaniem słonecznym.
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